
Audit Committee

Date Monday 29 February 2016
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015  (Pages 1 - 8)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee - Report of Corporate 

Director, Resources  (Pages 9 - 12)
5. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2015-16 

Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 13 - 46)

6. Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2016 - Report 
of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 47 - 52)

7. Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the 
UK 2015-16 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 53 - 
58)

8. External Audit Progress Report - February 2016 - Report of External 
Auditor  (Pages 59 - 70)

9. External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns - Report of External 
Auditor  (Pages 71 - 80)

10. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 81 - 98)

11. Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and Fraud Response Plan - 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 
99 - 130)

12. Anti Money Laundering Policy - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 131 - 156)



13. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 
December 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 
157 - 170)

14. Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2016/2017 - Report of Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 171 - 180)

15. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 
2015 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 181 - 202)

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

17. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

18. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 
2015 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 203 - 216)

19. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
19 February 2016

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson, 
O Temple and W Stelling

Co-opted Members:

K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 30 November 2015 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson and 
O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robinson and W Stelling 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2015 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, with the amendments on page 2, items 5 and 
6, that the Annual Governance Report of the Audit Commission be changed to 
Annual Governance Report of Mazars. 
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 

4 Whole of Government Accounts - Implications for Technical Services  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Technical Services, 
Neighbourhood Services about the Whole of Government Accounts - Implications 
for Technical Services (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Technical Services advised that Technical Services produce an annual 
valuation of the highway asset for the Whole of Government Accounts and 
highlighted the following:- 
 

• Process 

• Implications 

• Issues and Risks 



• Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) 

• TAMP Valuation 

• TAMP Investment Levels 
 
Ms K Larkin-Bramley asked if the inventory cost was the same as the market value 
regarding the Valuation of the Capital Asset.  The Head of Technical Services 
advised that it was exactly the same and that the assets when re-valued as at 31 
March were based on local Durham rates.  He added that there could be fluctuation 
but that it would be picked up.  The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance 
said that the Asset Register was based on historic costs in the accounts.  Ms 
Larkin-Bramley asked if it was a new accounting treatment and was advised that it 
was. 
 
With reference to street lighting, Councillor C Carr asked if the replacement 
columns had a major effect as some columns would have still had life left in them.  
He was advised that it had had an impact on the valuation but was not major.  The 
Chairman asked what was included and was advised that the definition was 
inclusive of all assets from highway verge to highway verge.   
 
Ms Larkin-Bramley was informed that the inventory remains reasonably static with 
changes from new developments with the occasional asset being deleted. 
 
Councillor C Carr asked if bridges were included in the valuation, especially given 
the recent work carried out on Milburngate Bridge as would 
[...]
n insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during July to 
September 2015 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager informed the Committee 
that there were 26 strategic risks with the addition of two and the removal of three 
since the last report. He brought to Members attention information about the risks 
contained within the Community Risk Register detailed in paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.  
 

7 IT Audit Review Completed by Mazars  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Technical Services Manager, ICT 
Services that gave an update on the recent audit completed by Mazars of the 
general controls relating to the authority’s financial/pension IT systems (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Technical Services Manager summarised the findings and actions carried out.  
He advised that to date, all of the recommended actions had been completed with 
the exception of the testing of systems and replacement of equipment at Tanfield.  
There had been a delay on works due to the introduction of a solar farm next to the 
depot. 
 
Councillor C Carr asked who had agreed the overall review and was advised that it 
had been signed off by the ICT Senior Leadership Team. 
 
Councillor L Armstrong referred to the system recovery arrangements and the back 
up arrangements with Sunderland City Council.  He understood that we had 
undertaken testing but asked how confident we were that Sunderland could do the 
same.  The Technical Services Manager advised that the arrangements were 
independent of the Council and that we rent space from Sunderland City Council 
with 24 hour access to the building, power supply and equipment. 
 
Referring to the review Councillor O Temple said that it had been very thorough and 
asked why the number of gener
[...]
d, for 
information, the County Council’s response to the consultation, which was sent on 
28 September 2015 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted.  
 

9 Work of the Audit Committee - Report to Council  
 
The Committee considered report of the Audit Committee which covered the period 
February to September 2015 and would be presented to the County Council at its 
next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County Council 
being held on 9 December 2015. 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2015  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period July to September 2015 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, removed 
audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The service had completed 47% 
of the total plan, and were on target. The Committee were advised that there were 
no draft audit reports outstanding and that 96% of actions had been implemented. 
Improvements had been made to the Service groupings response rate, with an 



average score of 4.4 out of 5. No audits finalised in the quarter that had been given 
a limited assurance opinion.  
 
Councillor M Davinson noted the survey response rates and asked if CAS were 
aware of the targets as were slightly lower than the other areas.  The Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that they were liaising a lot more 
closely with the schools with e-mails sent to all head teachers.  Councillor Davinson 
recommended that any Members who sit on governing bodies could pass the 
message on. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the amendments made to the 2015/2016 Annual Audit Plan, be 
noted. 

(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2015 and the assurance on the control environment provided, 
be noted. 

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period, be 
noted. 

(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work 
of Internal Audit, be noted. 

 
11 Exclusion of the public  

 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2015  
 
The Committee considered Appendix 5 of the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by managers in 
response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

13 Overdue Audit Recommendations  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the overdue internal audit 
recommendations ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 



 
14 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2015  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that provided an update on the Council’s counter fraud activity as at 
30 September 2015 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained within the report be approved. 
 





 

Audit Committee 
 

29 February 2016 
 

Co-opted Members to the Audit 
Committee 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To advise the Committee that it will be the last meeting for the two co-

opted members on the Committee following 9 years of service, and of the 
process of appointment of two new co-opted members. 
 

 Background 
 
2 On 10 December 2007 the Audit Committee agreed to appoint two co-

opted non-voting members to the Audit Committee for a three year fixed 
contract. The co-options accorded with CIPFA’s “Audit Committees: 
practical guidance for local authorities”. Following an advert in the press 
inviting applications, prospective candidates were interviewed, and Tom 
Hoban and Kathryn Larkin-Bramley were appointed as the two co-opted 
Members. 

 
3 Their appointments were due to expire on 28 February 2011, however 

Council agreed extensions to their contracts up to 30 April 2016. On the 
basis of both Tom Hoban and Kathryn Larkin-Bramley appointments 
ending on 30 April 2016, the process of seeking to appoint two new co-
opted members should now be undertaken. 
 

4 Full Council agreement is sought on the appointment process for 
recruitment for two new non-voting members at their meeting on 24 
February 2016. An advert will be placed in the press and on the council’s 
website. Council is asked to agree the delegation of the appointments to 
the Corporate Director, Resources in consultation the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Audit Committee.  Council will also consider a process for 
filling any subsequent vacancies that may arise within the two new 
appointees’ three year term of office. An update following the council 
meeting will be provided at the meeting.  

 
Recommendation 
 
5  To note that the Council agree to make two new appointments of non-

voting co-opted members to the Committee for a three year period 
commencing on 1 May 2016, and of the recruitment process agreed by 
Council. 



 
4 To place on record the excellent service and contribution of Tom Hoban 

and Kathryn Larkin-Bramley during their 9 years’ service as co-opted 
members to the Audit Committee. 

 
 

 
Contact: Ros Layfield, Committee, Member & Civic Services Manager 03000 269 708 

  



Appendix 1:  Implications 
 
Finance- Travelling and subsistence costs of the successful applicants in 
attending meetings/ training events of the Audit Committee will be paid.  
Advertising and printing costs can be met from within existing budgets. 
 
 
Staffing- None specific in this report 
 
 
Risk- None specific in this report 
 
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty-  
A recruitment process would be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
recruitment procedure. 
 
 
Accommodation- None specific in this report 
 
 
Crime and disorder- None specific in this report 
 
 
Human rights- None specific in this report 
 
 
Risk- None specific in this report 
 
 
Consultation- None specific in this report 
 
 
Procurement- None specific in this report 
 
 
Disability Issues- A recruitment process would be carried out in accordance with 
the Council’s recruitment procedure. 
 
 
Legal Implications- None specific in this report 
 





 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 
29 February 2016 
 
Agreement of Accounting Policies for 
Application in the 2015/16 Financial 
Statements 

 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update the Audit Committee on the County Council’s accounting 
policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts and to seek confirmation from the Audit Committee that 
appropriate policies are being applied. 

Background  

2. It is a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 for the Statement of Accounts to 
be produced in accordance with proper accounting practices. 

3. Accounting policies are defined in the Code as “the specific principles 
bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in 
preparing and presenting financial statements”. 

4. Accounting policies need not be applied if the effect of applying them 
would be immaterial.  Materiality is defined in the Code as it appli
[...]
siness relationship. 

 
7.8. An electronic copy of every customer due diligence record must be sent to 

the MLRO to meet the requirements of the regulations and in case of 
inspection by the relevant supervising body.  

 

 
 

 

. 
 

 
 
 

  



1 

 

Audit Committee 
 
29 February 2016 
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
October to December 2015 

 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the Council 
and to give an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group during the period October to December 2015. 

Background 

2 Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to lead on 
risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the Council has 
designated the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and the 
Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk Champions 
respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk and Governance 
Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG).  A summary 
setting out how the Council deals with the risk management framework is 
included in Appendix 2.   

 

3 Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all risks are 
reported as ‘net risk’ (after putting in place mitigating controls to the ‘gross 
risk’ assessment), which is based on an assessment of the impact and 
likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4 As at 31 December 2015, there were 24 strategic risks, two less than as at 30 
September 2015.  

5 In summary, the key risks to the Council remain as being:  

(a) If there was to be slippage in the delivery of the agreed MTFP savings 
projects, this will require further savings to be made from other areas, 
which may result in further service reductions and job losses; 

(b) Ongoing Governme
[...]
 performance, at the end of December 2015, compared 

with our agreed targets is illustrated in Appendix 5. 
 

Recommendations 
 
22. Members are asked to note: 

 

• The amendments made to the 2015/2016 Annual Audit Plan. 

• Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 December 
2015 and the assurance on the control environment provided. 

• The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period. 

• Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 
Audit. 
 
 
 

Contact: Paul Monaghan                                     Tel:  03000 269662 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 
 
No direct implications as a result of this report.  
 
Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None. 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
All Corporate Directors and Heads of Service. 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability Issues 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 2

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

SERVICE GROUPING SERVICE AUDIT ACTIVITY AUDIT TYPE STATUS OPINION

2014 / 2015 Internal Audit Plan - Audits Brought Forward / Deferred

Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) Policy and Communications Business Continuity Planning Key System Final Report Substantial

Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) Planning and Performance Data Protection - Access to Records: Legal Services Assurance Final Report Moderate

Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) Planning and Performance Data Protection - Access to Records: Environmental Health Assurance Final Report Moderate

Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) Planning and Performance Data Quality (2013/14 follow up) Key System Final Report Moderate

Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) Planning and Performance Data Quality Key System Final Report Moderate

Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) Partnerships and Community Engagement Area Action Partner
[...]
Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2016 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	7 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2015-16 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8 External Audit Progress Report - February 2016 - Report of External Auditor
	08. External Audit - Progress Report February 2016

	9 External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns - Report of External Auditor
	09. External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns

	10 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	11 Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and Fraud Response Plan - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	11 Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	11 Appendix 3 - Fraud Response Plan

	12 Anti Money Laundering Policy - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	12 Anti Money Laundering Policy - Appendix 2

	13 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	14 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2016/2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	14. Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2016-17-App A

	15 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	15. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2015 - Appendix 2 (Part A)
	15 Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2015 - Appendix 3 (Part A)
	15. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2015 - Appendix 4 (Part A)
	15 Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2015 - Appendix 5 (Part A)

	18 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	18. Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2015 - Appendix 6 (Part B)
	18 Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2015 - Appendix 7 (Part B)




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 29 February 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson and 
O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Hoban

The Chairman welcomed Felix Dudgeon to the meeting, who was currently in his 
third year at university and was interested in the work of the Audit Committee to 
help with completing his dissertation.

The Chairman advised that this was the last meeting for the two co-opted members 
of the Committee, Ms Kathryn Larkin-Bramley and Mr Tom Hoban.  Unfortunately, 
Kathryn had submitted her apologies for the meeting.  The Chairman placed on 
record his thanks and appreciation for the amount of work carried out by Tom and 
Kathyrn as the detail and commitment shown by them had been remarkable. 

He introduced the Chairman of the County Council, Councillor J Blakey, who 
presented gifts of appreciation.

Mr Hoban said that he had enjoyed the last 9 years that he had served on the 
Committee and thanked officers and Members for the professionalism throughout.  
He was pleased to see the County was in good hands.

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robinson, W Stelling and 
Ms K Larkin-Bramley

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

3 Declarations of interest, if any 



Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
advised that it would be the last meeting for the two co-opted members on the 
Committee following 9 years of service, and advised of the process of appointment 
of two new co-opted members (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
(i) That the Council make two new appointments of non-voting co-opted 

members to the Committee for a three year period commencing on 1 May 
2016, and of the recruitment process agreed by Council be noted.

(ii) That the Committee place on record the excellent service and contribution of 
Tom Hoban and Kathryn Larkin-Bramley during their 9 years’ service as 
co-opted members to the Audit Committee.

5 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2015-16 Financial 
Statements 

The Committee considered an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on 
the County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2015/16 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation that appropriate policies 
are being applied (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance highlighted the changes to be 
applied in preparing the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts.  He advised that two new 
accounting policies were being considered about the recognition of rates and the 
changes in code with a fair value measurement.

Resolved:-
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed.

6 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided Members with the Final Accounts Timetable for 2015/16 detailing the 
deadlines for key actions to complete the Statement of Accounts in line with 
statutory deadlines (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance highlighted key dates in the 
working document and advised that the authority would be carrying out a dry run of 
the earlier completion date for 2016/17.

Members were advised that the changes to the dates were being introduced by 
Audit and Accounting regulations.



Resolved:-
That the report be noted.

7 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 
2015-16 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided a summary of the key accounting changes in the latest edition of the Code 
of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK (the Code), applied to the 
2015/16 accounts (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Corporate Director of Resources assured Members that measures were in 
place to address the change in accounting policies.  However, he added that this 
challenge would become increasingly difficult for the authority to manage, due to 
the continuation of austerity cuts and the savings yet to be made.  

Mr Hoban said that it had been a struggle for the authority to hit dates whilst going 
through re-organisation and asked what had driven this change.  He was informed 
that the driver had been through accounting bodies to make the year end accounts 
more timelier with other public sector organisations, such as the Health Service.

Members were assured that arrangements were in place although it was note that 
this would be challenging.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.

8 External Audit Progress Report - February 2016 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Councillor Temple enquired as to whether the e-learning course for whistleblowing 
was available for the Committee Members .  The Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager said that he would look into this and report back.  The 
External Auditor added that there may be a cost associated to this training.

Mr Hoban asked if there were challenges made to the opinions of the Internal 
Valuer and was advised that the opinions were accepted but that there was close 
working with the External Auditor, who also gives an opinion.  The Chairman asked 
for assurance that the knowledge of the Internal Valuer was kept up to date and 
that there was a continuation of work with the External Auditor.  The Assistant 
Finance Manager assured Members that there was evidence to show the 
judgements taken by the Internal Valuer and that the work with the External Auditor 
was vitally important.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.



9 External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor regarding grant 
certification for 2014/15 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The External Auditor highlighted the areas of grant certification work that has been 
completed:-

 Housing Benefit Subsidy
 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return
 Teachers’ Pension Return

Referring to Housing Benefit Subsidy, Councillor Temple asked for information 
about underpayments as this was not evident.  The Chairman asked that this 
information be reported back.  The Corporate Director, Resources advised that 
£200m had been paid in housing subsidy and said that this was an entitlement that 
the Council were processing on behalf of the government.  He could understand the 
concern about underpayments but assured Members that the authority were doing 
everything possible to ensure that people were getting what they were entitled to.   
He added that the service had performed well in this area and worked well with the 
external auditors.

The Chairman said that it was pleasing to see the progress that had been made in 
this area.  Councillor L Armstrong said that Members of Corporate Issues Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee received regular updates about this area of work.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.

10 Local Code of Corporate Governance 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
gave an update of the Local Code of Corporate Governance for the revised Council 
Constitution (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:-
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be agreed.

11 Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and Fraud Response Plan 

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that sought to review and approve the revised Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy  and the Council’s Fraud Response (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Fraud Response 
Plan be approved.



12 Anti Money Laundering Policy 

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that sought to review and approve the revised Anti Money Laundering 
Policy (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager assured the Committee 
that employees know where to access the policy and advised that all new 
employees were given a copy as part of their induction pack.

Resolved:
That the revised Anti Money Laundering Policy be approved.

13 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 
December 2015 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during October to 
December 2015 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Insurance & Risk Officer informed the Committee that there were 24 
strategic risks with the removal of two since the last report.  The risk regarding the 
banking contract had been reduced as had completed successfully on 11 May 
2015.

The Chairman asked that assurance could be given in terms of how risks were 
managed, and was advised that training and guidance was given and that 
procedures and policies are adhered to.  The Corporate Director of Resources 
informed Members that he Chairs the Corporate Risk Management Group and 
issues were reported regularly to Corporate Management Team.  He advised that 
this group was attended by senior managers and that the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Services.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

14 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2016/2017 

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that provided details of the emergent Internal Audit Plan for 2016/2017 
and gave an update on the development of the 2016/2017 Internal Audit Plan (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the authority 
had taken the lead in this area of work with colleagues from other local authorities 
following suit.



The Chairman said that this was an excellent way of keeping the Committee 
informed and commended the team for providing a clear understanding of the Plan.

Resolved:-
That comments on the proposed direction and process for the development of the 
emergent Internal Audit Plan be noted and that the plan would be reported to the 
meeting on 17 May 2016 for approval.

15 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period October to December 2015 ( for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, removed 
audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The Committee were advised that 
there were no draft audit reports outstanding and that 95% of actions had been 
implemented. 73% of the Service groupings had responded to the survey, with an 
average score of 4.5 out of 5. There had been 2 audits finalised in the quarter that 
had been given a limited assurance opinion. 

Councillor Davinson noted that the survey response rate from CAS had improved 
and congratulated the team for making the necessary changes.

Resolved:
(i) That the amendments made to the 2015/2016 Annual Audit Plan, be noted.
(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 

December 2015 and the assurance on the control environment provided, 
be noted.

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period, be 
noted.

(iv)That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit, be noted.

16 Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

17 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 

The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.




